AGRICULTURAL WAGES BOARD

JANUARY, 1940, MADE BY THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER SECTION ONE OF THE AGRICULTURAL WAGES (REGULATION) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1939 (2 AND 3 GEO. 6, CH. 25).

1940. No. 147.

. Whereas by Section one of the Agricultural Wages (Regulation) Act (Northern Ireland), 1939 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), it is provided *inter alia* that the members of the body to be established under Section one of the Act and called the Agricultural Wages Board for Northern Ireland (hereinafter referred to as "the Board ") shall in part be appointed by such prescribed organisation or organisations representing employers in agriculture and by such prescribed organisation or organisations representing workers in agriculture as the Minister of Agriculture may determine :

Now, therefore, I, The Right Honourable Sir Basil Stanlake Brooke, Bart., the Minister of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, hereby order and determine as follows :—

1.—The Ulster Farmers' Union shall be the organisation prescribed as representing employers in agriculture and shall appoint the six members to the Board as representatives of employers in agriculture.

2.—The Amalgamated Transport and General Workers' Union shall be the organisation prescribed as representing workers in agriculture and shall appoint the six members to the Board as representatives of workers in agriculture.

3.—This Order may be cited as the Agricultural Wages Board (Representation of Employers in Agriculture and of Workers in Agriculture) Order (Northern Ireland), 1940.

Dated this 30th day of January, 1940.

(Signed) Basil Brooke, Minister of Agriculture for Northern Ireland.

Term and Conditions of Office of Members.

THE AGRICULTURAL WAGES BOARD (TERM AND CONDITIONS OF OFFICE OF MEMBERS) REGULATIONS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1940, DATED THE 30TH DAY OF APRIL, 1940, MADE BY THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER SECTION ONE OF THE AGRICULTURAL WAGES (REGULATION) (NORTHERN IRELAND) ACT, 1939. (2 AND 3 GEORGE VI, CHAPTER 25.)

Term and Condtions of Office of Members

1940. No. 36.

Whereas by Section One of the Agricultural Wages (Regulation) Act (Northern Ireland), 1939 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), it is provided that there shall be established for the purposes of the Act a body to be called the Agricultural Wages Board for Northern Ireland (hereinafter referred to as "the Board"), and that the Board shall consist of the following persons :

Three members appointed by the Minister of Agriculture, of whom such one as the said Minister may designate shall be the chairman of the Board;

- Six members being representatives of employers in agriculture and appointed by the prescribed organisation or organisations representing those employers in such manner, and according to such method of distribution as between the several organisations (if more than one), as the said Minister may from time to time determine;
- Six members being representatives of workers in agriculture and appointed by the prescribed organisation or organisations representing those workers in such manner, and according to such method of distribution as between the several organisations (if more than one), as the said Minister may from time to time determine;

And whereas it is provided that the members of the Board shall hold office for such term and subject to such conditions as the Minister of Agriculture may determine;

Now, therefore, I, the Right Hon. Sir Basil Stanlake Brooke, Bart., Minister of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, hereby make the following Regulations determining the term and conditions of office of the persons appointed as Members of the Board :---

1.—Every member of the Board appointed by the Minister of Agriculture or by a prescribed organisation shall hold office until the 31st day of December, 1941, and thereafter every member so appointed shall hold office for a period of 2 years commencing on the 1st day of January in the year of appointment :

Provided that a person appointed to fill a casual vacancy shall hold office for so long as the person in whose place he is appointed would have held office.

2.—A member of the Board whose term of office expires or who resigns his office shall be eligible for further appointment.

3.—A member of the Board appointed by a prescribed organisation shall cease to hold office :—

(a) if he delivers to the Board a written resignation of his office and the resignation is accepted by the Board, or if not accepted, is not withdrawn within seven days; or

ÁNÁTOMY

- (b) if he is detained for more than seven days in any place under any enactment in force in any part of the United Kingdom relating to persons of unsound mind; or
- (c) if he is adjudged bankrupt or goes into a composition with his creditors; or
- (d) if the Board by resolution declare that he has been absent from three consecutive meetings of the Board without reasonable excuse.

Paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of this regulation shall apply to members of the Board appointed by the Minister of Agriculture.

4.—These Regulations may be cited as the Agricultural Wages Board (Term and Conditions of Office of Members) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1940.

Dated this 30th day of April, 1940.

(Signed) Basil S. Brooke, Minister of Agriculture for Northern Ireland.

ANATOMY.

Certificates of Interment.

ORDER, DATED THE 15TH MAY, 1940, MADE BY THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE ANATOMY ACT, 1871.

1940. No. 43.

WHEREAS by Section 2 of The Anatomy Act, 1871, it is provided that the Chief Secretary for Ireland may from time to time, by order, vary the period within which certificates of interment should be transmitted to the inspectors of districts under the provisions of the Anatomy Act, 1832.

AND WHEREAS by virtue of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and the orders thereunder, all the powers of the Chief Secretary under the Anatomy Acts, 1832 and 1871, are now vested in the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

Now, THEREFORE, I, the Right Hon. Sir Richard Dawson Bates, Bart., the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the provisions of Section 2 of the Anatomy Act, 1871, hereby order and declare as follows, that is to say :—

1.—The period limited by Section 13 of the Anatomy Act, 1832, as the time within which the certificate of interment of any body